
CLERK’S OFFr~
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

OCT 20 2003
1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 2177823397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, ~ ILLINOIS
ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIREcT0P0!IUtIOfl Control Board

(217)782-9817 (2
TDD: (217)782-9143

October27, 2003

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyv. RCSInc., JayRossandTerryRobbins
1EPAFile No. 584-03-AC;0830250012—JerseyCounty

DearClerkGunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andnine-

trueandcorrectcopiesoftheAdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrative
Citation,the inspector’sAffidavit, andtheinspector’sIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OpenDump InspectionChecklist,issuedto theabove-referencedrespondent(s).

On this date,acopyof theAdministrativeCitationPackagewassentto theRespondent(s)via
CertifiedMail. As soonasI receivethereturnreceipt,I will promptly file a copywith you, so
that theIllinois PollutionControlBoardmaycalculatethethirty-five (35) dayappealperiodfor
purposesofenteringadefaultjudgmentin the eventtheRespondent(s)fails orelectsnot to file a -

petitionfor reviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If you haveanyquestionsor concerns,pleasedo not hesitateto contactmeat the numberabove.
Thankyou for yourcooperation.

Sincerely,

J&~L1J~&lcL~
Michelle M. Ryan
AssistantCounsel

Enclosures
ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000

ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800

SPRINGFIELD —4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120
MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



bcc: Mike Davison,Division ofLandPollution Control#24
Division ofLandPollution ControlFileRoom#24 (ComplianceFile)

Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
0830250012—JerseyCounty

CharlieKing, Collinsville RegionalOffice



RECEIVED

BEFORETHE ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
OCT 3

ADMiNISTRATIVE CITATION
STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC ~‘

)
v. ) (IEPA No.584-03-AC)

)
RCSINC., JAY ROSSand )
TERRY ROBBINS )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: RCS,Inc. Mr. Terry“Buck” Robbins
12976St. CharlesRockRoad 101 Elm Street
Bridgeton,MO 64044-2418 Chesterfield,IL 62630

Mr. JayRoss
RCSInc., Landfill
1336 CrystalLakeRoad
Jerseyville,IL 62052

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat onthis dateI mailedfor filing with theClerkofthePollution Control

Boardofthe StateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP iNSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: October27, 2003

THIS FILING SUB?vIITFEDONRECYCLEDPAPER



CLERK’S OFFICE

0CT302003

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDSTATE OF ILLINOIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION POllUtiOp~ Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC O~4
~

) (IEPA No. 584-03-AC)
v. )

)
)

RCS INC., JAY ROSS, and )
TERRY ROBBINS )

)
Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act ,415

ILCS 5/31.1(2002).

FACTS

1. ThatRespondent, RCS Inc., isthe permitted ownerand operatorofafacilitylocated

at 1336 Crystal Lake Road, Jerseyville, Jersey County, Illinois.

2. That Respondent, Jay Ross, is the Certified Operator of the above-referenced

facility.

3. That Respondent, Terry Robbins, is the Chief Operator in Responsible Charge of the

above-referenced facility.

4. That said facility is operated as a sanitary landfill, operating under Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency Permit No. 1993-210-LF, and is designated with Site Code No.

0830250012. The facility is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as

Jerseyville/RCS Inc., Landfill.

I



5. That Respondents have owned and/or operated said facility at all times pertinent

hereto.

6. That on September 9, 2003, Charlie King of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-referenced facility. A copy of his

inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

VIOLATION S

Based upon direct observations made by Charlie King during the course of his September

9, 2003 inspection of the above-referenced facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(I) That Respondents conducted a sanitary landfill operation in a manner which

resulted in uncovered refuse remaining from a previous operating-day, a violation of

Section 21(o)(5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(o)(5) (2002). -

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for each of the violations identified

above, for a total of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). IfRespondents elect not to petition the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be dueand payable no later

than November30, 2003, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

2



Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the statutory civil penalty.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 .1 (d)(I) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition orelect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of thisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and a finding of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of

the Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.

3



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed

within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of thisAdministrative Citation orthe Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents. -

__________________ Date I 0/ ~1 lo~
Renee Cipriano, Direct r
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC

) (IEPA No. 584-03-AC)
v. )

)
)

RCS INC., JAY ROSS, and )
TERRY ROBBINS )

)
Respondents. )

FACILITY: RCS Inc., Landfill SITE CODE NO.: 0830250012

COUNTY: Jersey CIVIL PENALTY: $500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: September 9, 2003 -

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

INTHEMATTEROF: )
)

Illinois Environmental )
Protection Agency )

)
vs. )

) IEPA DOCKET NO.
RCS Inc., Landfill )

)
Respondent )

Affiant, CharlesW. King, Jr.,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesas
follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theDivision ofLandPollution Control
oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeensoemployed-atall times
pertinenthereto.

2. On September9, 2003between6:50 AM and 11:40AM, Affiant conductedan
inspectionofthesanitarylandfill locatedin JerseyCounty, Illinois, andknownas
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Saidsite
hasbeenassignedsitecodenumberLPC# 0830250012by theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency,operatingunderIEPA PennitNo. 1993-210-LF,andModification
No. 17 to thatpermit.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidJerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill by an on-siteinspection
whichincludedwalking andphotographingthe site,andinterviewingpersonnel.

4. Beforeand/oraftersaidinspectionofsaidlandfill site,Affiant reviewed
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencypermitsissuedto thesubjectsiteand
investigatedinto whetherornot requireddocumentsweretimely filed on behalfofthe
subjectsite.



5. As aresultof theactivitiesreferredto in paragraphs3 and4 above,Affiant
completedtheInspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to
thebestofAffiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s
observationsandfactual conclusionswith respectto saidJerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill.

CharlesW. King, Jr.

SubscribedandSwornTo beforeme
This/1~ay of ~ ~

6t~

CHARLENE K. POWELL
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS ~

~



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
811 Solid WasteLandfill Inspection Checklist

County: Jersey LPC#: 0830250012 Region: 5 - Springfield
Location/Site Name: Jerseyville/RCS Inc., Landfill
Date: 09/03/2003 Time: From 0655 To 1140 Previous Inspection Date: 05/22/2003

Inspector(s): Charlie King Weather: Sunny, 80 deg. F., Winds W @5 mph.
No. of Photos Taken: # 23 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Interviewed: Jay Ross and Terry “Buck” Robbins Facility Phone No.: 618/498/2024

Permitted Owner Mailing Address Permitted Operator Mailing Address

RCS, Inc. RCS, Inc.
12976 St. Charles Rock Road 12976 St. Charles Rock Road• k—’
Bridgeton, MO 63044-2418 Bridgeton, MO 63044-2418 p~oR 21)113
Chief Operator Mailing Address Certified Operator Mailing Addr

Mr. Terry Robbins Mr. Jay Ross
101 Elm Street RCS Inc., Landfill
Chesterfield, IL 62630 1336 Crystal Lake Road

_______________________________________________ Jerseyville, IL 62052

AUTHORIZATION: OPERATIONAL STATUS: TYPE OF OPERATION:
Significant Modification Permit Operating Existing Landfills 814-Subpart C
Initial: 1993-210-LF Closed-Not 814-Subpart D
Latest Modification 17 Closed-Date Certified: ___________ New Landfills: 811-Putres./Chem.

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

~______ ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS •

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS El
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING El
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS • El
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD El

5. 12(f)
CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW DISCHARGE WITHOUT OR IN
VIOLATION OF AN NPDES PERMIT

El

6. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING El

7. 21(d) •

CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1)
Without a Permit or in Violation of Any Conditions of a Permit (See Permit
Provisions)

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board • Z

8. 21(e)

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR
TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT
MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS

9. 21(f)(1)
CONDUCT ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE-STORAGE, TREATMENT OR •

DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A RCRA PERMIT.
•

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-i)



LPC #: 0830250012
Inspection Date: September 9, 2003

10. 21(o)
CONDUCT A SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION WHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1) Refuse in Standing or Flowing Water El
(2) Leachate Flows Entering Waters of the State El
(3) Leachate Flows Exiting the Landfill Confines El
(4) Open Burning of Refuse in Violation of Section 9 of the Act El

(5)
Uncovered Refuse Remaining From Any Previous Operating Day or at the
Conclusion of Any Operating Day

(6) Failure to Provide Final Cover Within Time Limits El
(7) Acceptance of Wastes Without Necessary Permits El
(8) Scavenging as Defined by Board Regulations El
(9) Deposition of Refuse in Any Unpermitted Portion of the Landfill El

(10) Acceptance of Special Waste Without a Required Manifest El
(11) Failure to Submit Reports Required by Permits or Board Regulations El
(12) Failure to Collect and Contain Litter by the End of each Operating Day El
(13) Failure to Submit Any Cost Estimate, Performance Bond or Other Security El

11. 21(t)
CAUSE OR ALLOW A LATERAL EXPANSION OF A MUNICIPAL SOLID
WASTE LANDFILL (MSWLF) UNIT WITHOUT A PERMIT MODIFICATION

El

12. 21.6(b)
ACCEPTANCE OF LIQUID USED OIL FOR FINAL DISPOSAL
(EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1996)

El

13. 22.01 FAILURE TO SUBMIT ANNUAL NONHAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE •
El

14. • 22.17 LANDFILL POST-CLOSURE CARE -

. (a) Failure to Monitor Gas, Water, Settling El
(b) Failure to Take Remedial Action El

15. 22.22(c) • ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE WASTE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL El
16. 22.23(f)(2) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY LEAD-ACID BATTERY El
17. 22.28(b) ACCEPTANCE OF WHITE GOODS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL El

18.
•

55(b)(1)
ACCEPTANCE OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL
(UNLESS LANDFILL MEETS EXEMPTION OF 55(b)(1))

19. 56.1(a)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY POTENTIALLY
INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE

Li

• • • SOLID WASTE SITE OPERATOR CERTIFICATION LAW REQUIREMENTS~

20.
225 ILCS
230/1004

CAUSING OF ALLOWING OPERATION OF A LANDFILL WITHOUT
PROPER COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE

El

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G • . ~.

• PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS .

745.181 CHIEF OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS

745.201 PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION PROHIBITIONS •

SPECIAL WASTE..HAULING REQUIREMENTS~

23. 809.301 REQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERY OF SPECIAL WASTE TO HAULERS El
Revised06/18/2001 (811Solid Waste-2)



LPC #: 0830250012
Inspection Date: September 9, 2003

24. 809.302(a)
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCEOF SPECIAL WASTE FROM
HAULERS

El

25. 809.501
MANIFESTS, RECORDS, ACCESS TO RECORDS, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
AND FORMS

(a) Delivery of Special Waste to Hauler El
(e) Retention of Special Waste Manifests El

NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS

F GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS

26. 811.103 SURFACEWATERDRAINAGE
(a) Runoff from Disturbed Areas El
(b) Diversion of Runoff from Undisturbed Areas • El

27. • 811.104 SURVEY CONTROL
(a) Boundaries Surveyed and Marked El
(b) Stakes and Monuments Marked • El
(c) Stakes and Monuments Inspected El
(d) Control Monument Established and Maintained El

28. 811.105

-

COMPACTION El

29. 811.106

•

DAILY COVER
(a) Six Inches Soil

(b) Alternative Daily Cover El

30. 811.1 07 OPERATING STANDARDS
(a) Phasing of Operations El
(b) Work Face Size and Slope El
(c) Equipment El
(d) Utilities El
(e) Maintenance • El
(f) Open Burning El
(g) Dust Control El
(h) Noise Control El
(I) Vector Control El
(j) Fire Protection El
(k) Litter Control . El

• (I) Mud Tracking El
(m) Liquid Restrictions for MSWLF Units El

31. 811.108

•

SALVAGING
(a) Salvaging Interferes with Operation El
(b) Safe and Sanitary Manner El.
(c) Management of Salvagable Materials • El

32. 811.109 BOUNDARY CONTROL
(a) Access Restricted El
(b) Proper Sign Posted El

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-3)



LPC #: 0830250012
Inspection Date: September 9, 2003

33. 811.110 CLOSURE AND WRITTEN CLOSURE PLAN
(a) Final Slopes and Contours El
(b) Drainage Ways and Swales • El
(c) Final Configuration El
(d) Written Closure Plan El
(e) Initiation of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units El
(f) Completion of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units El
(g) Deed Notation for MSWLF Units El

34. 811.111 POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE
(a) Procedures After Receipt of Final Volume of Waste El
(b) Remove All Equipment of Structures El
(c) Maintenance and Inspection of the Final Cover and Vegetation El
(d) Planned Uses of Property at MSWLF Units El

35. 811.112 RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS FOR MSWLF UNITS
(a) Location Restriction Demonstration El
(b) Load Checking Requirements El
(c) Gas Monitoring Records El
(d) MSWLF Liquid Restriction Records - . El
(e) Groundwater Monitoring Program Requirements El
(f) Closure and Post Closure Care Requirements El
(g) Cost Estimates and Financial Assurance Requirements El

PART8II
SUBPART
C

-

PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMJCAL WASTE LANDFILLS

36. 811.302 FACILITY LOCATION
(c) Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) El

37. 811.309 LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(a) General Requirements El
(c) Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment El
(d) Standards for Leachate Storage System El
(e) Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment El
(f) Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems El
(g) Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems El

38. 811.310 LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WASTE)
(b) Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells El
(c) Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas El
(d) Monitoring Parameters • El

39. 811.311
LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCIBLE
LANDFILLS)

(a) Conditions for Installation of Gas Management System • El
(b) Notification and Implementation Requirements El
(c) Standards for Gas Venting El
(d) Standards for Gas Collection El

Revised06/18/2001 (811SolidWaste-4)



LPC#: 0830250012
Inspection Date: September 9, 2003

40. 811.312 LANDFILL GAS PROCESS AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(c) No Unpermitted Gas Discharge El
(d) Gas Flow Rate Measurements into Treatment of Combustion Device LI
(e) Standards for Gas Flares LI
(f) Standards for On-Site Combustion of Landfill Gas Using Devices Other Than El
(g) Gas Transported Off-Site

41. 811.313 INTERMEDIATE COVER
(a) Requirements for the Application for Intermediate Cover 1~El
(b) Runoff and Infiltration Control El
(c) Maintenance of Intermediate Cover

42. 811.314 FINAL COVER SYSTEM (DOES NOT APPLY TO PART 814 SITES THAT HAVE
CLOSED, COVERED AND VEGETATED PRIORTO SEPTEMBER 18, 1990)

(a) General Requirements El
(b) Standards for Low Permeability Layer El
(c) Standards for Final Protective Layer El

43. 811.316 PLUGGING AND SEALING OF DRILL HOLES El
44. 811.321 WASTE PLACEMENT -

(a) Phasing of Operations El
(b) Initial Waste Placement El

45. 811.322 FINAL SLOPE AND STABILIZATION
(a) • Grade Capable of Supporting Vegetation and Minimizing Erosion - El
(b) Slopes Required to Drain El
(c) Vegetation El
(d) Structures Built over the Unit El

46. 811.323 LOAD CHECKING PROGRAM
(a) Load Checking Program Implemented El
(b) Load Checking Program for PCB’s at MSWLF Units El
(c) Load Checking Program Components
(d) Handling Regulated Hazardous Wastes El

• • PART 811
SUBPART .

D

MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS
. . : . •.

47. 811.402 NOTICETO GENERATORSANDTRANSPORTERS El

48. 811.403 SPECIAL WASTEMANIFESTSREQUIREMENTS El

49. 811.404 IDENTIFICATION RECORD

(a) Special Waste Profile Identification Sheet El
(b) Special Waste Recertification D

50. 811.405 RECORDKEEPINGREQUIREMENTS . • -
El

51. 811.406 PROCEDURESFOREXCLUDINGREGULATEDHAZARDOUSWASTES El

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-5)



LPC#: 0830250012
Inspection Date: September 9, 2003

SUBL FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

52. 811.700
COMPLY WITH FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OF PART
811,SUBPARTG

El

53. 811.701 UPGRADINGFINANCIAL ASSURANCE El

54. 811.704 CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES El
55. 811.705 REVISION OF COST ESTIMATE El

[_______ SOLID WASTE FEE SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS .

56.
Part 858
Subpart B

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES El

57.
Part 858
Subpart C

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES
WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS NOT WEIGHED (LIST SPECIFIC

El

OTHER REQUIREMENTS . . •

58. OTHER:
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (El) PCB; (El) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON: -

El

59. El

El

El

El

El

/

Signature of lnspector(s/
Informational Notes

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed

as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers.
Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can
be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4. The provisions of subsection (o) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be
enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31
of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois~Environmental
Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d). -

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-6)



LPC#: 0830250012
Inspection Date: September 9, 2003

PERMIT PROVISIONS

PERMITNUMBER

DESCRIPTIONOF VIOLATION
(condition # of permit, page # of permit, and/or page # of approved application)

1993-210-LF, Sig.
Mod. No. 17

II. Operating Conditions, p. 5, Item No.2.- The operator of this solid waste facility shall not conduct
the operation in a manner.which results in any of the following: e. uncovered refuse remaining from
any previous operating day or at the conclusion of any operating day, unless authorized by permit.

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-?)



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMETAL PROTECTION AGENCY

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September15, 2003

TO: Land Division File ~~ECI3IVJ3D
FROM: Charlie King, DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion ~ 1)8 2003

SUBJECT: LPC # 0830255012— JerseyCounty JEPJ4.130L
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOS - File

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

Thepurposeofthismemorandumis to serveas theNarrativeInspectionReport
Documentofan inspectionconductedatthesubjectsite,RCSInc., Landfill (RCS)on
September9, 2003 from approximately6:50 a.m.until 11:40a.m.,bythis author. I was
not accompaniedby anyoneelsefrom theIllinois EPA on theinspection. While atthe
landfill, I conductedthephysicalinspection,theDocumentReviewandExit Interview
portionsof thelandfill inspection. Eachofthesemain areasis discussedherein. As
shownin this report,thereareapparentviolationsbeingallegedasaresultof this
inspection.

As I approachedthe landfill, thegatesto the landfill wereclosed. However,within five
minutes,Terry“Buck” Robbins,theChiefOperatoroftheLandfill andAllied Machine
Operator,arrived. After Mr. Robbinsunlockedthegate,I drovedirectlyto the
maintenanceshedandparkedthere. It shouldbenotedthat Mr. Robbinsservesasthe
actinglandfill managerwheneverJayRoss,theGeneralManagerandCertifiedOperator
is notpresentatRCSInc., Landfill. At theshed,Mr. Robbinsput a call in to Mr. Ross,to
let himknow that I wasthere. Mr. Rosstold Mr. Robbinsthathe would cometo RCSto
seeme. Mr. RosswasapparentlyworkingatRoxana,anotherlandfill that is owned,
managedandoperatedby Allied, with Mr. RossasGeneralManagerthereaswell.

Mr. Robbinsstatedthat theyhadbeenbusywith 24 to 28 semi-truckloadsof
undergroundstoragetank(UST) contaminatedsoil arriving daily, which equatedto
approximately460— 500 tons. He alsostatedthat theywerehit hardby rain over the
LaborDayweekend(August30— September1, 2003). Hesaidthatsix inchesofrain
causedheavystormrunofffrom thelandfill, which wasespeciallystrongatthenorthwest
cornerofCell # 2. Thatis apartofthat cell thathasfrequentlyshownerosionproblems
in thepast. Mr. Robbinshadplacedtwo six-inchdiametercorrugatedflexibleblack
plasticpipesdownthelengthof thenorthwestsidewall(seeattachedDigital Photograph
#s 006, 007and008; alsonotethat all referenceshereinto photographsarethoseDigital
Photographsenclosedwith this report). Hepointedto a greenpieceof six-inchpipe,



approximatelysix-feetlongwith newcouplingsthat he statedhadjust arrivedso that
repairscouldbemadeto thesystemthatremovesstormwaterfrom yetto bepermitted
Cell # 3. Thatrepairwasmadeduring themorningof theinspectionandthepumpwas
operatingandremovingstormflow to thedetentionpondsouthof thelandfill, asshown
in photo#s020 and021.

Mr. Robbinsmentionedthatalthoughthe landfill moundappearedto behigh,theycould
still go 13’ higher,asevidencedby elevationstakesplacedby surveyorson topofCell #s
1 and2. Uponinquiry, hestatedthatwork on constructionandpermittingof Cell # 3
shouldstartnextyear. In a laterconversationthatday with Mr. Ross,heechoedthat
statementandaddedthat theyplannedto havehalfofCell # 3 permittedin 2004.

Observationin themachineshed,nearwherewewereat, revealedthatthelarge
CaterpillarDH7 bulldozerwasin theshed. Upon inquiry, Mr. Robbinsstatedthat the
machinehaddevelopeda slowhydraulicfluid leakthat he wastrying to pinpoint. He
statedthathehopedto haveit fixedby theendof theoperatingday. In theeastroomof
that shed,abucketfront loaderwith backhoe,andasmall tractorusedto haulsmall
amountsoffuel in an attachedtank,andusedfor otherlight uses,werelocatedthere. A
small, abbreviatedscrapertypemachineusedto accumulatesoil wasparkedoutsideof
theshed,alongwith theCaterpillarC75 Challenger.Thatmachineis like abulldozerbut
hastrackslike atank. However,thetrackson theChallengeraremadeof hardrubber. It
is usedto haul thesmall scraperandhasotherusesaswell. A smallCaterpillarD4
bulldozerwasalsoparkedoutsidethemaintenanceshed,aswasa Galionroadgrader.
ThelargeCaterpillar816 compactorwasparkedon top of the landfill nearthe fill area,as
wasasmall landfill ownedpick-uptruck. All oftheequipment,exceptfor theroad
grader,is ownedby Allied. Theroadgraderis rentedfrom abusinessin Jerseyville.

Uponinquiry, Mr. Robbinsstatedthat otherthantheextraUST soil, mostofthewaste
arrivingdaily was local waste. He statedthat WhitewaySanitationwentout of business
andthereforeno longerhaulsthere. He did saythat acompanybasedout ofShipman,
namedMerritt Hauling,hasbeenbringingin wasteslocally. Headdedthat althoughthe
companyis operatedout of Shipman,theequipmentis keptatRoyalLakes.

This inspectionwasthe25thatthis sitepursuantto theAct andregulations,35 JAG, Parts
810, 811, 812 and813. Specifically,Part 810refersto Solid WasteDisposalProvisions.
Part811 refersto Standardsfor New SolidWasteLandfills. Part812refersto
Informationto besubmittedin a PermitApplication. Part 813 refersto Procedural
Requirementsfor Permittedlandfills. SinceRCSInc., Landfill (RCS)is an operating
putrescible/chemicalwastelandfill, theregulationsmostpertinentto this inspection
reportarethoseofPart811. Three“governing”documentsaretheAct, theregulations,
35 IAC, andtheoperatingpermit,PermitNo. 1993-210-LF(thepermit),Modification 17
(this modificationwasthemostrecentlyapprovedSignificantModification to thePermit
atthe time ofthe inspection). Otherdocumentsandlogbookswerereviewedat the
landfill from thetimeoftheprevioussite inspectionconductedon May 22, 2003,as
exploredandpresentedin thedocumentreviewportionofthis report.
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Thelandfill, permittedasaputrescible/chemicalwastelandfill, is limited to municipal
andnon-hazardousspecialwastes.Thelandfill is approximatelyoneandone-halfmiles
southwestoftheCity ofJerseyville. Specificandlegal descriptionsof the locationand
ownershipoftheRCSInc., Landfill arealreadyin theDivision File, andtherefore,will
notbe repeatedhere. Theaddressofthe landfill is: 1336CrystalLakeRoad,Jerseyville,
IL 62052. Thelandfill telephonenumberis: 618/498-2024.

Allied WasteIndustries,Inc. is theparentcompanyof agroupoflandfills. TheVice
Presidentof theSt. Louis Groupis SteveMeyer. TheVice Presidentof RCSInc.,
Landfill is DanImig. TheDivision ManageroftheSt. Louis Group is Matt Kingsley,P.
B. As mentioned,theGeneralManagerandCertifiedOperatorofRCSInc., Landfill is
JayRoss. He is also thesitemanageroftheLitchfield andRoxanaLandfills. Terry
“Buck” Robbinsis theChiefOperatorandAllied MachineOperator. EarlTielpelmanis
anotherAllied MachineOperatorandlaborerat the landfill.

Mr. Robbins’ addressis: 101 Elm Street,Chesterfield,IL 62630. His telephonenumber
is: 618/779-6321.This is providedfortheDivision File. Theinformationis retained
andnecessaryin theeventofIllinois EPA issuanceof anAdministrativeCitation(AC),
sinceonewill be sent,whenwarranted,to theChiefOperatorathis homeaddress,aswell
asto the landfill. This is thecasewhethertheChiefOperatorwasat the landfill ornot,
duringany inspectionwhereapparentviolationsof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act (Act), or theregulations,Title 35, Illinois AdministrativeCode,Subtitle G (35 IAC)
resultin AC issuance.

Any correspondenceto theowneroroperatorshouldbeaddressedto: RCSInc., 12965
St. CharlesRockRoad,Bridgeton,MO 63044-2418,Attn., Mr. DanImig. General
Correspondenceto RCSInc., Landfill shouldbe addressedto Ms. Matt Kingsley,P. B.,
Division Manager,St. LouisDistrict Landfills, 13570 St. CharlesRockRoad,Bridgeton,
MO 63044,or to: Mr. JayRoss,GeneralManager,RCSInc., Landfill, 1336Crystal
LakeRd., Jerseyville,IL 62052.

Thecurrentpermit engineerassignedto this site is JenniferFlatt, BOLIDLPC/Solid
WastePermits. Sheattendedapreviouslandfill inspectionatthesiteon September17,
2001,andis thereforefamiliarwith this site.

TheIllinois EPAreviewerofthefinancialassuranceconditionsatthis siteis Blake
Harris,BOL/DLPC — Solid WasteManagementSection. I spokewith Mr. Harris after
theSeptember9, 2003inspection,on September15, 2003. Hestatedthat thereis an
insurancepolicy in theamountof$2,108,993.PerthePermit, SignificantModification
No;17 datedJuly 18, 2003,therequiredamountof financialassuranceis $2,172,132
(PartVII, Closure/PostClosure,Item5. However,perMr. Harris,the landfill has90
daysfrom thedateofthepermitto updatetheirfunding source,in thiscase,their
insurancepolicy. Thatupdatewill bedueon October16, 2003,perMr. Harris.
Therefore,theinsurancepolicy amountis currentlyadequate.
However,sincethetimeis approachingfor thenecessaryincreasein facevalueofthe
policy, Mr. Harriswill telephoneAllied andadvisethemof this need. This authoralso
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notifiedDarlene,theOffice ManageratRCSandJayRossviavoice mail at 618/656-
6912on September15, 2003,ofthenecessaryincrease.

Thepermittedoperatinghoursat thelandfill arefrom 6:00 a.m.until 6:00 p.m.,Monday
throughSaturday(Sig. Mod. No. 17, PermitCondition1110.,p. 7). Thelandfill is closed
on Sundays.Thelandfill instilledtemporaryhoursof9:00 a.m.through5:00 p.m.,
MondaythroughSaturday,afew yearsago. During thepreviousyear,Mr. Mike
Cassens,theformerChiefOperatoratRCS,statedthat thetemporarylandfill hourshad
beenagainmodified to 9:00 a.m.through4:00 p.m.,MondaythroughFriday,andclosed
on SaturdayandSunday. Mr. Rossnotified this authorvia telephonein earlySeptember,
2003thatthehoursofoperationhavetemporarilychangedagainto 8:00 a.m. through
4:00 p.m., to allow for theextraUSTsoil arriving daily atthe landfill. As mentionedin
thisauthor’sJuly 31, 2000NarrativeInspectionReportDocumentmemorandumto the
LandDivision File, Mr. CassensandI hadreachedaverbalagreementfor us to meetat
thelandfill for futureinspectionsat 7:30a.m. This hasbeenagreeablewith theIllinois
EPA so long aswheneverinspectionswereto be conductedthat RCSpersonnelwould
keepto theagreement.Thisagreementwasrecentlyre-affirm~edbetweenthis inspector,
Mr. RossandMr. Robbins. Messrs.RossandRobbinsagreeduponthis arrangement
with mefollowing theAugust29, 2002siteinspection,providingthat I arrivedby 7:30
a.m.in lieu of anyotherarrangements.However,Mr. Robbinsnormallyarrivesat the
landfill at 7:00a.m. andallowsmeto commencethelandfill inspectionthen,uponhis
arrival. It is crucial for an inspectorto checktheadequacyofdaily coverfrom the
previousoperatingday. This arrangementwith theselandfill officials shouldallow the
accuracyof that partofthe inspectionprocess.I alsoinformedthemthat underuniqueor
unforeseencircumstances,Illinois EPAwould enterthe landfill atanytime.

On thedayof themostrecentinspection,September9, 2003,Mr. Robbinsadvisedme
that soil wasbeingusedto coverthe landfill activefill area.Mr. RobbinsandMr. Ross
werenotified on September15, 2003,via telephone,to usecleansoil or thepermitted
alternativedaily covertarp(s). It is not knownif USTsoil hasbeenusedrecentlyfor
covermaterialornot. However,sincethe landfill is not permittedto useUST soil as
covermaterialin theirpermit, thereminderwasgivenasacourtesyto abideby the
permit.

Uponarrivalat thesiteon thedayof theinspection,theweatherwassunnywith an air
temperatureofapproximately80°F. Windswerewesterlyatapproximately5 mph.
Surfacesoil conditionsweremostlydry,but dampin places.

Following my initial siteconversationwith Mr. Robbinsandreviewofheavyequipment
present,I photographedthepermittedportion in thedistancefrom whereI wasstanding,
just westofthemaintenanceshed,asshownin attachedphoto# 001. Mr. Robbinshad
startedto attendto startingup the largeDH7 bulldozer. I thenwalkedthehaul roadpast
theoffice andsecondsetofrumblestrips (thereareanothersetbetweentheoffice andthe
front gate),andto wherethehaul roadbendsto thewest,just northof theun-permitted
Cell # 4. At thatpoint, I checkedthegroundwatermonitoringwells in the immediate
area,startingwith well # Gill. I alsocheckedthegasprobes(seephoto # 002).I
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inspectedtheconcretebases,which wereintact with no visible cracks. I checkedthe
abovegroundportionofthecasings,whichwerealsointact. Thewells andprobeswere
properlylockedandmarked.Nothingoutoftheordinarywasobservedandthe
surroundingvegetationhadbeenrecentlymowedat manyofthewells andprobes.
Throughoutthephysicalinspectionofthefacility, all ofthegroundwatermonitoring
wells andgasprobesappearedto beproperlycaredfor aswell.

I walked50 feetorsoto thesouthofgasprobeGP306whereI hadanexcellentview of
thenorth side ofthepermittedlandfill Cell #2. I photographedthepermittedportion
againasshownin attachedphoto#s003 and004. Somepondedwaterandmarshy
conditionsconsistingof tall marshgrassin standingwatercouldbeseenin Cell # 3. This
is shownin attachedphoto# 005. Thepump, whenoperating,takesstormwateroutof
thecell to thestormwaterdetentionpondto thesouthofCell # 1. Thiswaspreviously
shownin photo#s020 and021. Photo# 022 showsthedetentionpond.Thestormwater
thengoesthroughan overflow pipe,underthebermshownin photo# 022 andexitsthe
pipeintoa tributarystreamto SandyCreek,asshownin photo# 023.

Thepermittedlandfill slopeat thenorthwestcornerofCell # 2 appearedto onceagain
havesomeexposedrefuse. As mentioned,this is why Mr. Robbinshadplacedthe
flexibleblackpipesashehad, asshownin photo#s006, 007 and008. However,many
areasalongthelowerportionof theentirenorthernfacehadsmall areasofexposed
refuse(alsoseephoto#s009, 010 and011). Theseexposedrefuseareasshowevidence
ofinadequateintermediatecover,an apparentviolationoftheregulations,Title 35,
Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG (35 lAG), Section811.313(c). This thenalso
showsan apparentviolation ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), Section
21(o)(5), asdoessomeexposedrefuse,albeitminor, in theactive fill area,asshownin
photo#s012 and 013. Associatedapparentviolationsof thepermit alsoexist. Theseare
all explainedin greaterdetail,later in this report. It is understandablethat intermediate
coverwould bebrokendownby erosionwhenoneconsidersthe intenserainfall of the
LaborDayweekend,previouslydiscussed.However,thatwasoveraweekprior to the
inspection,duringwhich theweatherwasmostlysunny,orwith no or minimal rain.
However,additionalsoil coverwasnecessaryto complywith theregulations.In addition
to informingMessrs.RossandRobbinsoftheapparentviolations, I alsorecommended
themto keepadaily watchoverthat situationat that location,theentirenorth face,and
anywhereelsein cellswith buriedwaste.

At thefill area,thefirst UST soil wasdumpedbefore9:00 a.m.,asshownin photo# 014.
Photo# 015 showsthe dumpingofdemolitionwastesby alocal contractor. Photo#s016
and 017 showthewoodsto theeastofCell # 2 andsoutheastofCell # 1, respectively.
As canbeseenin thesephotos,therewasno apparentlitter shownoutof thepermitted
fill area,in thewoods.

Mr. Rossaccompaniedme on awalk to thehill at thenortheastcornerofthe landfill. I
inspectedgroundwatermonitoringwells andgasprobesalongtheway. Fromthetop of
thathill, whichservesasapublic-viewblock,the landfill canbeseenwith yetanother
semi-trucktipping its loadofUST soil, asshownin photo# 018. We thenreturnedto the
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activefill area,becausethefirst two Merritt Hauling local refusehaulingtrucksarrived
anddumpedtheir loads. I requestedMr. Rossto call Mr. Robbinson his radio to catch
thenameon thetrucksandto not touchthosespecificwastepiles until I couldgetup
thereto inspectthe loads. Mr. Robbinsaskedif he shouldhavethedriver wait, andI said
no, so long ashehadthetruckingcompanyidentified. Oncebackat theactivefill area,
bothloadswereinspectedandfoundto containnothingunusualor unacceptable.These
loadsareshownin photo# 019.

Following theinspectionoftheMerritt Hauling loads,aninspectionof themonitoring
wells andgasprobesatthesouthernendofthe landfill wasconducted.Thestormwater
flow, detentionpondanddischargeto thetributaryto SandyCreekwereobservednext.
This waspreviouslyaddressedandtherelativeinspectionphotoswerereferenced.

Both leachatecollectiontank areaswereinspectednextandfoundto bein goodoperating
condition. We thenwalkedup to themaintenanceshed. Otherthansome
recommendationsfor improvedhousekeeping,thingslookedgoodthere.

Duringtheinspection,I alsoinspectedthe southfaceof Cell # 1, andboth theeastand
westfacesofCell #s 1 and2. No exposedrefusewasobservedon thesefaces.In fact,
theyappearedto be in goodshape.Only thenorth face,aspreviouslynoted,wasout of
compliance.

Followingthephysicalinspectionof the landfill, I proceededto the landfill office and
conductedthedocumentreviewportionofthe inspectionandtheexit interview in the
presenceofJayRoss. Darlene,theOffice Manager,providedthelandfill operationbooks-

sothatI couldreviewtheinformation, i.e., loggeddatasincetheprevioussite inspection.
Gas,leachate,daily operations,alternatedaily cover,weekly loadinspections,asbestos,
asbestosplacementgrid map,undergroundstoragetank(UST) soil placement,non-
specialwasteapprovaland specialwastegeneratorlogs were checked.Thebooks
appearedto be in order.

Thegroundwaterlogs receivedacursoryreviewby this inspector.However,asin the
past,I explainedto Mr. Rossthatmy reviewofthegroundwaterlogs andreportwasonly
cursoryandthat aqualifiedIllinois EPA geologistor hydro-geologistwould look at those
issuesin detail,andthatit waspossiblethat futureviolations couldbeallegedbasedon
thosereviews.

Followingthedocumentreview,I conductedtheexit interviewwithMr. Ross. Hestated
thatMr. Robbinswasdisappointedthat apparentviolationsexisted,ashewas. I toldhim
thatI would mentiontheheavyrain theweekbeforeovertheLaborDayWeekend.
However,sinceaweekhadpassed,theexposedrefuseareasshouldhavebeencovered
with additionalsoil. Mr. Rossassuredmethattheywould do whateverwasnecessaryto
work within compliance.

During theinspection,23 photographsweretakenwith adigital camera. Theyshowthe -

conditionsat the landfill on the dateofthe inspection. Specificphotographswerealready
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discussedin this report. Fromprevioussite inspectionsandthecurrentinspection,and
from previoussitesketches,anupdatedsketchofthesitewasdeveloped.It showsthe
approximatelocationsanddirectionsofthe inspectionphotosaswell asthegeneral
layout ofthesite. Onthedigital camera,photographsarepresentedin threedigit
numbers,i.e., 001, 002, 003 etc. Thatis thewaytheyarereferredto in the narrativeand
on theDigital PhotographPhotocopiesattachedto this report. However,on thesite
sketch,to savespace,thephotonumbersarepresentedin realnumbers,i.e., 1, 2, 3 etc.
CopiesoftheDigital InspectionPhotocopiesandthe SiteSketchaccompanythis report.

As noted,someapparentviolationsoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct,
includinga2 1(o) violation,whichcancarryamonetarypenalty,wereobserved.Also, an
apparentviolation oftheregulations,Title 35, Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG,
wasnoted,asweresomespecificPermitapparentviolations. An 811 Solid Waste
Landfill InspectionChecklistaccompaniesthis report,which showstheapparent
violations.

OTHER COMMENTS

1. Numeroussmall diametertrees,someashigh as20’, havestartedpoppingup on
thewestsideofyet to bepermittedCell # 3, just to thewestand atthetop ofthe
westsidewall. Thesewill eventuallyneedto be removedasthedevelopmentof
Cell # 3 is undertakennextyear. Additionally, thevegetationon top of thewest
sidewalloftheyetto bepermittedcells is very dense.It would be quite helpful
for inspectionpurposesif anorthlsouthpathcouldbemowedat this area

2. In additionto discussingtheexposedrefuseon thenorth face,Mr. Rosswas
advisedthat therestofthelandfill inspectionwasfavorable,andno other
apparentviolations arebeingalleged. Hestatedthat theyaretrying to do
whatevernecessaryto keepin compliance.

CK

cc: DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion
DLC — Michelle Ryan
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Illinois Environmental PrOtection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 7:38 a.m.
Direction: S
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012-.~09092003-00I
Comments: Landfill in distance
from themaintenanceshed.

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 7:42 a.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012—09092003-002
Comments: Gas probe GP306is
shown. Thecasingwas in good
shapeandthewell is properly
marked.Protectivesteelposts
surroundthewell.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville[RCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 7:45 a.m.
Direction: SE
Photo by: CharlieKing
Photo File Name:
0830250012~—09092003-003
Comments: The landfill is shown
from an areajustnorthoftheyetto
bepermittedCell # 4.

Date: September9, 2003 -

Time: 7:45 am.
Direction: SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012~—09092003-004
Comments: Thelandfill is also
shownherefrom an areajustnorth
oftheyet to bepermittedCell # 4.



illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 9830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOSFile

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 7:51 a.m.
Direction: B/SE
Photo by: Charlie King
PhotoFile Name:
0830250012—09092003-005
Comments: Yet to be permitted
Cell #3 with pondedwater.

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 7:52 a.m.
Direction: S/SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
08302500 12~—09092003-006
Comments: Two flexible plastic
pipes were placed at the northwest
area of Cell # 2 to help control
stormwaterrunoffanderosion.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—Jersey County
JerseyvillefRCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 8:02 a.m.
Direction: S/SW
Photo by: CharlieKing
Photo File Name:
0830250012~09092003-007
Comments: Exposedrefusein an
areameasuringapproximately10’
x 3’, adjacentto thewesternmost
blackflexiblepipein the
northwesternpartofCell #2
shownin photo# 006, is shown
here.

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 8:05 a.m.
Direction: SW
Photo by: CharlieKing
Photo File Name:
08302500I2~09092003-008
Comments: Exposedrefusein an
area measuring approximately 3’ x
1’, adjacent to the eastern most
black flexible pipein the
northwestern part of permitted Cell
#2, is shown here.



illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/RCS Inc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September 9, 2003
Time: 8:06 a.m.
Direction: S
Photo by: CharlieKing
Photo File Name:
083025001 2—09092003 -009
Comments: A small area of
exposed refuse is shown on the
north faceofCell #2.

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 8:07a.m.
Direction: S
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012—09092003-010
Comments: Exposedrefuse in an
areameasuringapproximately15’
x 2’ is shown.



illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
JerseyvillefRCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 8:10 a.m.
Direction: S/SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012-~-09092003-011
Comments: Exposedrefusein an
areameasuringapproximately20’
x 2’ is shown.

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 8:20 a.m.
Direction: SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012~09092003-012
Comments: A small amountof
exposedrefuseis shownin thesoil
usedasdaily cover.



illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOSFile

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 8:20 a.m.
Direction: SW
Photo by: Charlie King
PhotoFile Name:
0830250012~09092003-013
Comments: More soil usedas
daily coveris shown,with aminor
amountofexposedrefuse.

September9, 2003
8:47 a.m.

Date:
Time:
Direction: N
Photo by: Charlie King
PhotoFile Name:
0830250012-M9092003-0 14
Comments:UndergroundStorage
Tank(UST) soil from an
excavation in White Hall is shown
being dumped at the active fill
area.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September 9, 2003
Time: 9:04 a.m.
Direction: E/NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012—09092003-01 5
Comments: F & F Constructionis
showndumpingasmall loadof
demolishedhousedebris

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 9:13 a.m.
Direction: E/NE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012—09092003-016
Comments:Woodsto theeastof
Cell #s2 and 3 are shownto be
clear of wastes.



Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 9:13 a.m.
Direction: ELSE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012~-~09092003-017
Comments:Woodsto the
East/Southeast of Cell # 1 is shown
to beclearoflitter.

Date: September 9, 2003
Time: 9:30 a.m.
Direction: S/SE
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012—09092003-01 8
Comments: The landfill, shown
from thehill at thenortheastcorner
ofthelandfill.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOSFile

Date: September 9, 2003
Time: 9:48 a.m.
Direction: E
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
08302500I2—~~09092003-019
Comments: Waste piles from
Merritt Hauling, reportedlyout of
Shipman, Illinois. They reportedly
pick up residential refuse in
Jerseyville,smallercommunities
andrural areas. Theseloadswere
inspected by this Inspector and
foundto be acceptable.

Date: September 9, 2003
Time: 10:03a.m.
Direction: N
Photoby: CharlieKing
Photo File Name:
0830250012~09092003-020
Comments: A b~bb1ingee4~-ec
stream of storm water from yet to
be permitted Cell # 3 is shown
flowing through a wooded area
southof the south haul road,
leadingtothestormwater
detentionpond.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—Jersey County
Jerseyville/RCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 10:03 a.m.
Direction: S
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
083025001 2-~09092003 -021
Comments: This is the same flow
of water as shown in photo # 020,
excepttheflow is movingaway
from this photographer.

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 10:05 a.m.
Direction: E
Photo by: CharlieKing
Photo File Name:
08302500 12—09092003-022
Comments: Marsh grass and cat
tails are all that can be seen in this
storm water detention pond. The
waterflow in theprevioustwo
photograph#s, 020 and021, had
beenaccumulatingin thepondfor
approximatelya half-hour. A pipe
under the berm that this
photographer stood on, exitedto a
tributary streamto SandyCreekin
the nextphoto, # 022.



illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0830250012—JerseyCounty
JerseyvillefRCSInc., Landfill
FOS File

Date: September9, 2003
Time: 10:08 a.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: Charlie King
Photo File Name:
0830250012—09092003-023
Comments: Stormwaterfrom the
stormwaterdetention pond shown
in previousphoto# 022, is shown
exitingtheunderbermcorrugated
pipe, into a stream tributary to
SandyCreek.



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certif~,that I did on the27t~~dayofOctober,2003,send by Certified Mail,

ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid,by depositingin aUnitedStates

Post Office Box the following instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT,

andOPENDUMP iNSPECTIONCHECKLIST~

To: RCS,Inc. Mr. Terry“Buck” Robbins
12976 St. Charles Rock Road 101 Elm Street
Bridgeton,MO 64044-2418 Chesterfield,IL 62630

Mr. Jay Ross
RCS Inc., Landfill
1336 Crystal Lake Road
Jerseyville, IL 62052 -

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail with postagethereonfully prepaid.

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~i~L~1kL~

Special Assistant Attorney General

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544 . -

THIS FILING SUBMITTEDONRECYCLEDPAPER


